

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 4 OF 2009
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ASHOK MENON

HOTEL JANPATH EMPLOYEES P.F.TRUST

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention, stay and office report))
WITH Writ Petition (C) No. 5 of 2009
(With Office Report)

Transfer Petition (C) Nos.193-202 of 2009
(With Office Report)

Date: 14/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai ,Adv
Mr. E.C. Agrawala ,Adv
Mr. M.C. Dhingra ,Adv
Mr. T. Mahipal ,Adv
Mr. S.S. Jauhar, Adv.
Mr. Prabhjit Jauhar, Adv.
Ms. Neha Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Yayasree Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Mr. Somanath Padhan, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent Nos.2 to 5 have not filed any counter affidavit in WP (C) No.4 and 5/09. Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate who had proposed to appear for Respondent No.2 in the aforesaid writ petitions have not filed any vakalatnama / memo of appearance so far. Respondent No.1 has been served in WP (C) No.4/09 but there

Contd....2/-

ITEM NO.44

REGISTRAR COURT.2

SECTION PIL

- 2 -

is no appearance. In WP (C) No.5/09 Respondent No.1 has not been served and the counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to serve notice on the respondent despite letter from the Registry. In TP (C) Nos. 193-202/09 service of notice is complete in TP (C) No. 193/09. The counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve the standing counsel appearing for the Respondent No.1, Union of India in WP (C) No. 5/09 and produce proof of such service without fail by 20-10-09.

Service of notice is not complete in the other TP (C) Nos. 194 to 199 and 2002 of 2009. Respondent Nos. 1,2 and 3 in TP (C) No.193/09 and 201/09, Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 in TP (C) No. 194/09, Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in TP (C) Nos. 195 to 200 and 202/09 have appeared. Certificate of service is awaited from the High Court in respect of Respondent No.6 in TP (C) No.194/09 and Respondent No.3 in TP (C) No.195/09 to 200/09 and 202/09. Respondent No.6, Indian Oil Corporation has appeared in all the

Transfer Petitions. The counsel appearing for the intervenor submits that his application may be placed before the Hon'ble Court. Since intervention application is filed in the WP (C) Nos. 4 and 5 of 2009 and Respondent No.1 in WP (C) No. 5/09 has not been served, the matter cannot be now listed before the Hon'ble Court.

List the matters on 20-10-09.

(Ashok Menon)
Registrar

aa